Management is currently assessing the impact of these standards on the financial statements.

Ministry of Service Alberta

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2018

2017-2018 Service Alberta Annual Report 75

Ministry of Service Alberta

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2018
Note 3
Program Transfer/Government Reorganizations

(in thousands)
Based on the authority under section 17 of the Government Organization Act, the Alberta First
Responders Radio Communications System (AFRRCS) was transferred to the Ministry from the
Department of Justice and Solicitor General effective April 1, 2017.

Also, based on the 2017 Designation and Transfer of Responsibility Amendment Regulation (Order in
Council 275/2017), effective September 1, 2017, Communications and Public Engagement branches
were transferred from each department to the Department of Treasury Board and Finance.

Comparatives for 2017 have been restated as if the Ministry had always been assigned with its current
responsibilities.

Net assets (liabilities) on March 31, 2017 are made up as follows:

As previously
reported

Transfer from
the Department
of Justice and

Solicitor General

Transfer to the
Department of
Treasury Board

and Finance As restated
Revenues $   715,957 $   8,427 $   - $   724,384
Expenses   371,039   47,546   (824)   417,761
Annual surplus (deficit)   344,918   (39,119)   824   306,623
Net financing provided from (for)
general revenues (320,472) 31,113 (772) (290,131)
Adjustments to net liabilities (46,612)  -   - (46,612)
Net assets (liabilities) at April 1,
2016 (68,004) 367,754   - 299,750
Net assets (liabilities) at March
31, 2017 $   (90,170) $   359,748 $   52   $   269,630

2017-2018 Service Alberta Annual Report76

(in thousands)

2018 2017

Gross Amount
Allowance for

Doubtful Accounts
Net Realizable

Value
Net Realizable

Value

Accounts receivable  $   24,736 $   2,004 $ 22,732 $   21,940
Refunds from suppliers 75 - 75 32

$   24,811 $   2,004 $   22,807 $   21,972

Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing. The accounts receivable amount includes
$1,676 (2017: $715) to be received from other government ministries and agencies.

Note 4
Accounts Receivable

Ministry of Service Alberta

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2018
Note 3
Program Transfer/Government Reorganizations

(continued)

(in thousands)

Net debt on March 31, 2017 is made up as follows:

As previously
reported

Transfer from
the Department
of Justice and

Solicitor General

Transfer to the
Department of
Treasury Board

and Finance As restated